primarily Singapore Dollar (SGD), Malaysian Ringgit (Ringgit), Philippine Peso (Peso), Australian
Dollar (AUD) and Chinese Renminbi (RMB). The foreign currencies in which these transactions are
denominated are mainly AUD. As at the end of the reporting period, the Group’s net exposure
to AUD (mainly relating to receivables, payables and cash and cash equivalents) amounted to
$60,726,000 (2016: $60,286,000).

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign
operations, including Malaysia, the Philippines, Australia and People’s Republic of China (“PRC”).
The Group’s net investments in Malaysia, the Philippines, Australia and PRC are not hedged as
currency positions in Ringgit, Peso, AUD and RMB are considered to be long-term in nature.

QAF Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2017 167

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

36. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(d) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AUD and
Ringgit exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
after taxation and equity.

2017 2016

Profit after
taxation Equity

Profit after
taxation Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

AUD – strengthened 1% (2016: 1%) 617 – 598 –
– weakened 1% (2016: 1%) (617) – (598) –

Ringgit – strengthened 1% (2016: 1%) 37 734 42 734
– weakened 1% (2016: 1%) (29) (749) (34) (749)

37. Classification of financial instruments

Group Company

2017 2016 2017 2016
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Loans and receivables
Trade receivables 97,292 96,910 – –
Other receivables 12,987 24,163 53,416 75,379
Cash and cash equivalents 136,454 104,903 54,224 27,070
Advances to subsidiaries – – 128,445 123,805

246,733 225,976 236,085 226,254

Available-for-sale
Short-term investments – 2,974 – 1,974
Long-term investments 6,892 7,226 6,866 7,198

6,892 10,200 6,866 9,172

QAF Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2017168

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

37. Classification of financial instruments (cont’d)

Group Company

2017 2016 2017 2016
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost

Trade payables 73,376 65,188 85 225
Other payables 57,076 49,406 8,967 8,806
Short-term borrowings 44,154 32,642 – –
Long-term borrowings 68,983 53,584 – –

243,589 200,820 9,052 9,031

Fair value through profit or loss
Short-term investments – 994 – 994
Forward currency contracts (40) (28) – –

(40) 966 – 994

Fair value through other
comprehensive income

Other payables 4,867 – – –

38. Fair value of assets and liabilities

A. Fair value hierarchy

The Group classify fair value measurement using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance
of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy have the following levels:

• Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
that the Group can access at the measurement date,

• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable
for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly